

MARK STEGER SMITH
Assistant U.S. Attorney
U.S. Attorney's Office
2601 Second Avenue North, Suite 3200
Billings, MT 59101
Phone: (406) 247-4667
FAX: (406) 657-6058
mark.smith3@usdoj.gov

JEFFREY H. WOOD, Acting Assistant Attorney General
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
SETH M. BARSKY, Section Chief
BRIDGET KENNEDY McNEIL (CO Bar 34299)
Wildlife and Marine Resources Section
LUTHER L. HAJEK (CO Bar 44303)
Natural Resources Section
999 18th St., South Terrace, Suite 370
Denver, Colorado 80202
Ph: 303-844-1484; 303-844-1376
bridget.mcneil@usdoj.gov
luke.hajek@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA

INDIGENOUS ENVIRONMENTAL
NETWORK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
STATE, *et al.*,

Federal Defendants,

and

CV 4:17-CV-00029-BMM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TRANSCANADA CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> ,	
--	--

Intervenor-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The ESA Citizen-Suit Does Not Waive Sovereign Immunity for Challenges to Presidential Action.....	1
A. Issuance of the Permit Is a Presidential Action	2
B. Issuance of the Permit is Based on the President’s Constitutional Authority, Which is Unconstrained by Congress.....	4
C. Waiver of Certain Review Procedures Did Not Transform the Permit Into an Agency Action	6
II. Plaintiffs’ Third Claim Should Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Am. Forest & Paper Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Mattis</i> , 868 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. EPA</i> , 420 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Detroit Int'l Bridge Co. v. Gov't of Canada</i> , 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	4, 7
<i>Friends of the Earth v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>National Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2009)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maint. Tr. v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate v. U.S. Department of State</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D.S.D. 2009).....	4

White Earth Nation v. Kerry,
Civ. No. 14-4726 (MJD/LIB), 2015 WL 8483278 (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2015).....4

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)4

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....9

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

22 C.F.R. § 161.11(a).....2

50 C.F.R § 402.169

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

E.O. 13,3376
